

## **Annex A**



1. On 3 October 2011, the Chamber issued the “Decision Pursuant to Article 15 of the Rome Statute on the Authorisation of an Investigation into the Situation in the Republic of Côte d’Ivoire “.<sup>1</sup>

2. The following errors have been corrected:

a. In paragraph 36, the word “November” has been replaced by “December”;

b. In paragraph 41, the date “28 November 2011” should now read “28 November 2010”;

c. In paragraph 50, the fourth sentence has been corrected and should now read:

According to a report by the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights (“UNHCHR”), sophisticated arms and machetes were reportedly distributed illegally to these recruits, and reports revealed the existence of arm caches in Abidjan and in the interior of the country.<sup>2</sup>

d. In paragraph 57, mention to “Mr Ouattara’s political party” should now read “Mr Ouattara’s political party”;

e. In paragraph 65, a period (.) has been deleted in the third sentence after “Mr” and should now read “Mr Ouattara”;

---

<sup>1</sup> ICC-02/11-14.

<sup>2</sup> UN Human Rights Council, Report of the High Commissioner for Human Rights on the situation of human rights in Côte d’Ivoire, 15 February 2011, ICC-02/11-3-Anx3, page 58.

f. In paragraph 75, the acronym in the last sentence should read “UNHCHR”;

g. In paragraph 79, the second sentence has been corrected and should read as follows:

A Human Rights Watch report refers to a UNHCHR report in which it is set out that as of 10 February 2011 almost 100 people had “disappeared” during the post-election violence.

h. In paragraph 107, a space has been added between the dates “December 2010-May 2011” and should now read “December 2010 – May 2011”.

i. Paragraph 111 should read as follows:

On the basis of the available information, it appears that there is a reasonable basis to believe that offences of rape were committed by the FRCI and other pro-Ouattara forces, particularly in the west of Côte d’Ivoire in March 2011.

j. In paragraph 113, the word “Abidijan” has been replaced by “Abidjan” in the last sentence.

k. Paragraph 114 should read as follows:

On the basis of the available information, it appears that there is a reasonable basis to believe that the FRCI and other pro-Ouattara forces committed the crime of imprisonment and that they otherwise

severely deprived various civilians of their liberty, particularly in the west of Côte d'Ivoire in March 2011.

l. In paragraph 116, in the first sentence, the date "28 November 2011" has been corrected and should now read "28 November 2010".

m. In paragraph 168, the word "in" has been deleted in the fifth sentence and should now read as follows:

One individual claims that the FRCI subjected him or her to physical abuse in April 2011.

n. Paragraph 169 should now read as follows:

On the basis of the available information, the Chamber finds that there is a reasonable basis to believe that acts of torture and cruel treatment were carried out by the FRCI and other pro-Ouattara forces between 25 February 2011 and 6 May 2011.

o. In paragraph 175, the word "authorises" has been replaced by the word "authorise" in the first sentence.

p. In paragraph 179, the word "the" has been deleted before the date "23 June 2011".